IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE
SE side of Pulaski Hwy, 2090 feet NE * DEPUTY ZONING
of Ebeneezer Road :
11" Election District * COMMISSIONER
5" Councilmanic District
(11021 Pulaski Highway) ' * FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Denger Family, LLC *
Petitioner
Town and Country Automotive
Lessee * Case No. 2008-0230-SPHA
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions
for Special Hearing and Variance filed by Denger Family, LLC, the legal owner of the subject
property, and Town and Country Automotive, the lessee. The Special Hearing request was filed in
accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve
an amended plan for the property from zoning Case No. 83-54-XSPHA. The Variance request is
from Sections 238.2 and 255.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet between
two structures and a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet and 30 feet,
respectively. The subject property and requested relief are more fully described on the site plan
that was marked and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the requisite public hearing in suppdrt of the requested special hearing and
variance relief was Petitioner Vlad Lumelsky, owner of Town and County Automotive, and Rick
Richardson with Richardson Engineering, LLC, the professional engineer who prepared the site
plan. There were no Protestants or other interested persons in attendance at the hearing.

It should be noted that this matter is currently the subject of an active violation case (Case

No. 08-2240) in the Division of Code Inspections and Enforcement. A citation for code violation
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was issued alleging that Petitioner failed to obtain a building permit for the garage structure and
failed to comply with the site plan in Case No. 83-54-XSPHA. The fact that a code enforcement
citation has been issued is ‘generally not relevant to the decision to be made in the underlying
zoning case. This means that on the one hand, Petitioner cannot use the fact that a structure has
been built or a use is ongoing in order to set a precedent in order to allow it to continue. Nor does
the fact that a structure may be costly to remove or modify or that a discontinued use may impact
Petitioner financially come into consideration of the zoning case. On the other hand, the fact that
a structure may have been built or a use occurred which is contrary to the Regulations is also not
held against Petitioner as some sort of additional punishment. Zoning enforcement is conducted
by the Department of Permits and Development Management, which has the authority to impose
fines and other penalties for violation of law. Such is not the purview of this office.

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property is reciangular in shape,
containing 3.32 acres, more or less, zoned M.L. and B.R. The majority of the property has the
M.L. (manufacturing, light) zoning, with a small portion at the southern corner of the property
zoned B.R. (business, roadside). As shown on the site plan, this commercial property is located on
the southeast side of Pulaski Highway (U.S. 40), north of Ebenezer Road, in the White Marsh area
of Baltimore County. The property is improved with an existing two-story building consisting of
approximately 900 square feet, an existing one-story garage consisting of 780 square feet with two
bays, and an existing one-story storage garage consisting of 576 square feet. Also within the
southeast property line is a portion of the terminus of Bird River.

The property is situated in a commercial area of Pulaski Highway, surrounded by other
commercial businesses, including a large automotive junkyard located immediately adjacent to the

subject property. Petitioner currently owns and operates Town & Country Automotive and has
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leased the subject property for the last 2)2 years from the owner, Denger Family, LLC.
Previously, the property was the subject of zoning relief. In Case No. 83-54-XSPHA, the property
owner and lessee requested a special exception for a motor vehicle outdoor sales area, a special
hearing for the dismantling of cars as an accessory use to a service garage, and a variance from
Section 238.2 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a rear yard setback of 5 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet.
On March 18, 1983, the Deputy Zoning Commissioner granted the requested relief. The case was
appealed to the Board of Appeals only on the issue of whether the special hearing request to
approve dismantling of autos was indeed an accessory use to a service garage or whether it
constituted a “junkyard” use. On September 8, 1983, the Board of Appeals issued an Order
affirming the Deputy Zoning Commissioner’s decision. The case was then appealed to the Circuit
Court and on April 25, 1984, Judge Austin Brizendine issued an Opinion affirming the judgment
of the Board of Appeals. Copies of the aforegoing were marked and accepted into evidence
collectively as Petitioner’s Exhibit 2. Thereafter, for almost 30 years, the property was used as a
used car dealership operating as Town & Country Van City.

Petitioner is now before this Commission requesting the aforesaid relief as a result of an
anonymous email complaint received by the Division of Code Inspection and Enforcement. The
complaint indicated that a full service automotive shop was operating when there was no
automotive shop before, there is new blacktop on two thirds of the property that is considered
watershed critical bay area, there is a pole barn building with a concrete pad, and the location is
advertising as a full automotive shop in the Pennysaver circular. Petitioner then filed for the
instant special hearing and variance relief.

In support of the requested relief, Petitioner indicates he purchased the used car dealership

from Town & Country Van City in 2006 and has been only selling vehicles at the location since
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that time. At the time he purchased the dealership and began selling cars at the subject property,
the two-story building located near the front of the property already existed and has been utilized
by Petitioner as a sales office. As shown on the aerial photograph that was marked and accepted
into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 3, the large macadam parking area on the property also
existed previously and is used by Petitioner for parking his inventory of used vehicles and for
customer parking. The storage building was also pre-existing. In order to provide Petitioner with
an area for washing cars and “prepping” them for sale, Petitioner then built the two-bay garage
building. This building is located almost parallel with the existing storage building to the side
yard property line. Both buildings have a setback of 27 feet.

Because the newer garage building changes the site plan approved in the 1983 case,
Petitioner is in need of special hearing relief to approve the existing buildings, which predated
Petitioner’s use of the property, and to approve the garage building. Moreover, because of the
location of the garage building, Petitioner is in need of variance relief from the rear yard setback
of 27 feet in lieu of the required 30 feet, and the building-to-building setback between two
structures of 10 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet. The need for variance relief is driven by the
fact that over half of the area is wooded, and that portions of Bird River are located within the
property. There is also an existing 15 foot wide utility right-of-way that effeétively splits the
property in half. As a result, thé sales office, prepping garage, and storage building improvements
must be clustered fairly close together.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments were received and are made part of the
record of this case. Comments were received from the Department of Environmental Protection
and Resource Management dated April 8, 2009 which indicates that the property must comply

with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, and that the property is within an Intensely




Developed Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area and must comply with the 10% pollutant
reduction requirements.

In regard to the special hearing request, based on the testimony and evidence, I am
persuaded to grant the relief. In my view, the addition of the two-bay garage does not alter or
change the nature or extent of the relief granted in 1983, and is within the spirit and intent ;:)f the
Zoning Regulations. The property was previously used as a used car dealership as well as a
service garage that included the ability to dismantle cars on site. At this juncture, Petitioner’s
business is limited to rétail selling of used vehicles and does not involve extensive auto repairs,
body work, or dismantling of vehicles. I believe such a use is appropriate vis-a-vis the relief that
was approved previously and, as such, shall approve Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 as an amendment to the
plan from the previous 1983 zoning case.

In regard to the variance requests, considering all the testimony and evidence presented, I
find that special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is
the subject of the variance requests. I agree with Petitioner that the requests are driven by the
existing environmental constraints and the presence of the utility right-of-way that runs across the
property. Hence, I find the property unique in a zoning sense. Finally, I find that the variance
requests can be granted in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said regulations and in a
manner so as to grant relief without injury to the public health, safety and general welfare.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner, I find that
Petitioner’s special hearing and variance requests should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this ﬁ/\(ﬂ- day of June, 2009 that Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing relief filed




in accordance with Section 500.7 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to
approve an amended plan (Petitioner’s Exhibit 1) for the property from zoning Case No. 83-54-
XSPHA be and is hereby GRANTED; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner’s requests for Variance from Sections 238.2
and 255.1 of the B.C.Z.R. to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet between two structures and a
rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet and 30 feet, respectively, be and are
hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1. Petitioner may apply for permits and be granted same upon receipt of this Order; however,
Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is at her own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order has expired. If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, Petitioner would be required to return, and be responsible for
returning, said property to its original condition.

2. Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area
Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004 and other Sections of the Baltimore
County Code).

3. The property is within an Intensely Developed Area of the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area

and must comply with the 10% pollutant reduction requirements.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

Y

@éOMAS H. BOSTWIEK
€

puty Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
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1y Executive . Deputy Zoning Commissioner

June 3, 2009

VLAD LUMELSKY

TOWN AND COUNTY AUTOMOTIVE
11021 PULASKI HIGHWAY

WHITE MARSH MD 21162

Re: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 2009-0230-SPHA
Property: 11021 Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Lumelsky:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advise‘d that any
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information concerning filing
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
%N{AS H. BOSTWICK

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
| Enclosure

¢: Denger Family LLLC, Charles Denger, 11021 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh MD 21162
Rick Richardson, Richardson Engineering LLC, 30 East Padonia Road #500, Timonium MD 21093

Jefferson Building | 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 11021 Pulaski Highway
. -which is presently zoned ML & B8R :
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatares. )

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

This box to be completed by planner)

To approve an amended plan for the property from Zoning Case 83-$4 - XQPHA'

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulat:ons
1, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, postmg etc. and further agree to and are to be
bounded by the zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning taw for Baltimore

County.
o . I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that l/we are the legal -
owner(s) of the property whlch IS the subject of
this Petition. e
Contract Purchaser/l.essee' e My ngai Ownec(s} -

Town & Country Automotlve ViAD H!met.sﬁ Denger Family LLC

Name /We/ pe o Pant.

- Signature 7 i r P D
11021 Pulaskt Haghway CRAaN - gpdi <
Address Telephione No. Name - Type or Prift A
White Marsh - MD 21162
City T otate Zip Code Signature
‘ _ ‘ Address TElephone No.
: White Marsh MD 21162
Name - Type or Print Cily State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
| Richardson Engineering, LLC
Tompany ' Namé
L 30 E. Padonia: Road St500 410-560-1502
Address - . Telephone No. . Address ) . —Telephone No.
SUTE T T . TFimonium. ;- : MD . 21093
City. - BT W R e State Zip Code Ciy: -~ HERL otate Z1p Loge
R OFFIQE USE ONLY
" ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ____
Case No. {009 -0230~-5SPH A UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _
REV 9/15!9.!&; A Reviewed By B3re __ Date 3/6log :

@w}*”%ﬁ%
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Petition for Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property
located at 11021 Pulaski Highway
which is presently zoned ML & BR

Deed Reference: 18872 /324  Tax Account # 1116045275

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

<

Se-e a,.-‘i-’"dao[ve,.ﬁ

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baitimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate
hardship or practical difficulty.)

Reasons to be presented at the hearing.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulat&ons and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Pétition.

Contract Purchaser/l essee:
Town & Country Automotive  VLAD LUMELS)(Y

i

Slg,natﬁre Ca
11021 Pulaski Highway

Address Telephone No.
White Marsh MD 21162
City State Zip Code
Attorney For Petitioner:

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Company
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Legal Owner(s):
Denger Family LLC

Signature
Charles Dengler

Name - Type or Print

Signature

11021 Pulaski Highway

Address Telephone No.
White Marsh MD 21162
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Richardson Engineering, LLC

Name
30 E. Padonia Road, Suite 500 410-560-1502
Address Telephone No.
Timonium MD 21093
City State Zip Code

CaseNo. 2009-02%5- SPHA

REYV 820007 -

R ! l

Estimated Length of Hearing
Unavailable For Hearing

Reviewed by B

Office Use Only

Date, '3/‘“ /Oq
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Sections 238.2 and 255.1 (BCZR) to permit a side
- yard setback of 10 ft. between two structures and a
rear yard setback of 27 ft. in lieu of the required 60 ft.

and 30 ft., respectively.
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Rwhmfdwn E@g@memg,, LLC

30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500
Timonium, Maryland 21093 410-560-1502, fax 443-901-1208

ZONING DESCRIPTION
11021 PULASKI HIGHWAY
11TH ELECTION DISTRICT
5" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

BEGINNING FOR THE SAME at a point on the Southeast side of Pulaski Highway, 150
feet wide; at a distance of 2,090 feet, more or less, as measured Northeasterly along said
Southeast side of Pulaski Highway from its intersection with the center line of Ebenezer Road;
thence leaving said Southeast side of Pulaski Highway and running the following courses and
distances, (1) South 35 degrees 33 minutes 47 seconds East 538.30 feet, (2) North 35 degrees 54
minutes 48 seconds East 268.98 feet, (3) North 35 degrees 26 minutes 47 seconds West 497.92
feet a point on the Southeast side of Pulaski Highway; thence binding on said Southeast side of
Pulaski Highway, (4) South 44 degrees 27 minutes 13 seconds West 260.00 feet to the point of
beginning as recorded in the Land Records in Deed Liber 18872, Folio 324,

Containing an area of 137,116 square feet or 3.148 acres of land, more or less.

‘«'7‘2409?5’()
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( .. NOTICE OF ZONING Hemm: L 8

e o e e g

- The.Zoning Commlssloner of Baltimore County, by authariv .
ty of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore County viill
- hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the propeny~
: identmed herein as follows: . . -

e CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICA
"11021 Pulaski Highway P N
S/east of pulaski Highway, 2, 090 feet n!east of Ebenezer Road Lo
1+ "11th Election District - 5th Counclimanic Dlstrlct " o
' Legal owner(s): Denger Family, LLC : S e
Spectal Hearing: "to approve an amended pian for the pmp« o
erty from zoning case 83-54-XSPHA. Varlance:.to permit a i
- side yard setback of 10 feet between two Structires and 8 i
rear yard setback of 27 feet In Ileu of the requlred 60 feet © - °
- and 30 feet respectively., - L
" Hearing: Monday, May 11, 2009 at 900 am In Room .
'.104, Jefferson Bullding, 105 West chesapeak Avenue A :
-~Towson 21204, U~

Q{QBJ ,2009

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

W'LUAMJ WISEMAN, 0 . Tee '
- Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore caunty . | H - s . :
e earines are analcanwed Arceabi: 1 spo in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,
clal accommadations Please Cohtact ﬁ\e Zonmg cr:mmls-t i

sloner’s Office at (410) 887-4386. . . . . . . R
() For nformation concerning thé Fil:nd/cr Hearing, once in each of ___suecessive weeks, the ﬁrst' publication appearing

‘Contact the Zoning Review Office at- (41 0) 887- 3391 v 1 f r .
‘ on_Y ;5‘ .ZOOC? . M

AASTADLZY - B 199629",

M The Jeffersonian

[ Arbutus Times

[ Catonsville Times

[ Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
[ NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

/me%

LEGAL ADVERTISING




‘CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

it
‘RE: 2009-0230-SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Denger Family, LLC

. Date of Hearing/closing May 11 2009
Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Attn : Kristin Matthews: , . -
Ladies and Gentlemen;
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law ﬁere

posted conspicuously on the property located at,

11021 Pulaski Highway

The sign(s) were posted on April 26 2009
(Month, Day, Year)

Sincerely,

P st ol April 28 2009

(Signature of Sign Poster) (Date)

_SSG Robert Black

(Print Name)

1508 Leslie Road

(Address)
Dundalk, Maryland 21222

(City, State, Zip Code)

(410) 282-7940

(Telephone Number)
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A PUBLIC HEARING WILL BE HELD BY [REERES

THE ZONING COMMISSIONER 3;,«3,}
e IN TOWSON, MD ‘#m‘;{
w" | ROOH) 104 Jermaw Boows Vo R
e PLACE 105 W Creppie A Towsow 21209 BuZ

'fr'j_ DATE AND. rm[)'\w MY 1, 2008 &7 900 A
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

_ March 31, 2009
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. : TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive ' Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Management

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0230-SPHA

11021 Pulaski Highway

S/east of Pulaski Highway, 2,090 feet n/east of Ebenezer Road -
11™ Election District — 5™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Denger Family, LLC

Special Hearing to approve an amended plan for the property from zoning case 83-54-XSPHA.
Variance to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet between two structures and a rear yard
setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet and 30 feet respectively.

Hearing: Monday, May 11, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

/&Aow

Tlmothy fotroco
Director

{: ’ ":;
. ,}1 N

TK:KIm | K

C: Vlad Lumelsky, Town & Country Auto, 11021 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh 21162
Charles Denger, 11021 Pulaski Highway, White Marsh 21162
Richardson Engineering, 30 E. Padonia Road, Ste. 500, Timonium 21093

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY SATURDAY, APRIL 26, 2009.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED -ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
. AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

' . Zoning Review | County Office Building
- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410 887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Thursday, April 23, 2009 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Vlad Lumelsky ' 410-335-6009
Town & Country Automotive
11021 Pulaski Highway
White Marsh, MD 21062

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: :

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0230-SPHA

11021 Pulaski Highway

S/east of Pulaski Highway, 2,090 feet n/east of Ebenezer Road
11" Election District — 5" Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: Denger Family, LLC

Special Hearing to approve an amended plan for the property from zoning case 83-54-XSPHA.
Variance to permit a side yard setback of 10 feet between two structures and a rear yard
setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet and 30 feet respectively.

Hearing: Monday, May 11, 2009 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 104, Jefferson Building,
105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

£

2

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 1Ii .
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.



DEPARTMENT & PERMITS AND DEVELOPM%T MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW =

ADVERT!S!NG REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
dué upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: | A0 g - 02%c ~ SPHA
Petitioner TOWN & COU,UT(Z/‘/ »47170 MoT] \/C |
Address or Location: |[QZ{ PULASEl  HIgHWAY

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:

Name: | VLAD [ijpMeiseyY i
Address:  TOu/s) & lzm HRY AUTD MO TIVE
 _Uozl Pulsse] HiGHwrY

WHITE _MARSH, MD 2icsL
Telephoné Number: 4{0 %75*600‘?

Revised 7/11/05 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

_JAMES T. SMITH, IR. . TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
. Development Management
May 7, 2009
Charles Denger
Denger Family, LL.C

11021 Pulaski Highway
White Marsh, MD 21162

Dear: Charles Denger
RE: Case Number 2009-0230-SPHA, 11021 Pulaski Highway

The above referenced petition was accepted for proceséing ONLY by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on March 6, 2009. This letter is
not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee {(ZAC), which consists of representatives from several approval
agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments submitted thus far
from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not intended to indicate the
appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner,
attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements
that may have a bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact the
commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:Inw

Enclosures

cl’: People’s Counsel
Richardson Engineering, [.1.C; 30 E. Padoma Rd., Ste. 500; Timonium, MD 21093
Town & Country Automotive; 11021 Pulaski nghway, White Marsh, MD 21162

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 l Fax 410-887-3048
. www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. JOHN J. HOHMAN, Chief
County Executive Fire Department
County Office Building, Room 111 ‘ March 18, 2009

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: March 16, 2009

Item Numbers 0223,0224,0230,0235 and 0236

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed Dby
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no commenté at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

700 East Joppa Road | Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 | Phone 410-887-4500

www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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Martin O*Malley, Governor
Anthony Q. Brown, Lt. Governor

Jahn D. Porcari, Secrerary
) Ncil 1. Pedersen, Admintstraror
Administration

Maryland Department of Tranqurtaﬁon

March 23, 2009
Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of =~ , Item No.2009-0230-SPHA
Permits and Development Management US 40 (Balto. Nat. Pikc)
County Office Building, Room 109 11021 Pulaski Highway
Towson, Maryland 21204 : Town & Country Auto &
: Truck Center Property

Special Hearing and Variance

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany special hearing and request for variance on the
subject of the above captioned, which was received on March 19th. A field inspection reveals that the
_ existing entrance onto US 40 (Baltimore National Pike) is adequate and consistent with current State
Highway Administration requirements. Based on available information this office has no objection to
Town & Country Auto & Truck Center atl 1021 Pulaski Highway, Case Number 2009-0230-SFHA
approval. .

Should'you have any questions regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Bailey at 410-
545-5393 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593, Also you may E-mail him at (inbailey@sha.state.md.us).
Thank you for your attention.

Very truly yours,

ISR

)-/s/L Steven D). Foster, Chie
Engincering Access Pe mits
Division

SDF/MB
Ce: Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA

My telephonce npumber/toll«free number js
Maryland.ReIay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1,800.733.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300

+ www.rnarylattidroads.com

16/19
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John D. Porcari, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Martin O’Malley, Governor
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor

Admlmstratuon @

Maryland Department of Transportatlon

March 23, 2009

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of Item No.2009-0230-SPHA
Permits and Development Management US 40 (Balto. Nat. Pike)
County Office Building, Room 109 11021 Pulaski Highway
Towson, Maryland 21204 Town & Country Auto &
Truck Center Property

‘Special\Hearing and Variance

Dear Ms. Matthews:

We have reviewed the site plan to accompany special hearing and request for variance on the
subject of the above captioned, which was received on March 19th. A field inspection reveals that the
existing entrance onto US 40 (Baltimore National Pike) is adequate and consistent with current State
Highway Administration requirements. Based on available information this office has no objection to
Town & Country Auto & Truck Center at11021 Pulaski Highway, Case Number 2009-0230-SPHA
approval. .

- Should j’ou ‘hé.&je ariy (iuesﬁons regarding this matter feel free to contact Michael Balley' at410-
545- 5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extenswn 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbail ev@sha state.md.us).
Thank you for your attentnon

Very. truly yours,

ISP

(,L""Steven D. Foster, Chie
Engineering Access Pérmits
Division

SDF/MB |
Ce: Mr. David Malkowskl Dlstnct Engineer, SHA -
Mr. Michael Pasquariello, Utility Engineer, SHA

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com

-
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TO:

FROM:

DATE:

SUBJECT:

e

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

RECEIVED

| APR 09 2009
ZONING COMMISSIONER

Timothy M. Kotroco

Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coofdination gwb
April 8, 2009

Zoning Item # 09-230-SPHA

Address 11021 Pulaski Highway
(Denger Family, LLC)

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of March 16, 2009

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no

comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X __ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

The.property is within an Intensely Developed Area (IDA) of the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area and must comply with the 10% pollutant reduction requirements.

Reviewer: Regina Esslinger Date: March 30, 2009

S:\Devcoord\l ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 200NZAC 09-230-SPHA.doc



RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING £ BEFORE THE

AND VARIANCE _
11021 Pulaski Highway; SE of Pulaski C ZONING COMMISSIONER
%hway, 2,090’ NE of Ebenezer Road ’
Election & 5" Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Dfenger Family, LLC
Contract Purchaser(s) Town & Country Auto * BALTIMORE COUNTY

Petitioner(s) ,
*  09-230-SPHA
* % 3k * * - % * * %k sk £ ¥ .-
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearancé of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
“should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any
preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case,

. g{ﬁd Ha>’ Z""" mLg e

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

RECEIVED A¥A e

o ‘ CAROLE S. DEMILIO
MAR <0 Lovd ‘ Deputy People’s Counsel
. : Jefferson Building, Room 204
”_”L.{. A 105 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 25" day of March, 2009, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed to Richardson Engineering, LLC, 30 Padonia Road, Suite 500,
T1mon1um MD 21093, Representatwe for Petitioner(s). .
D Mer Linmaqmod

. PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
- People’s Counsel for Baltimore County
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DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT

-ACTIVE VIOLATION CASE DOCUMENTS

CO-0042974 (08-2240)
11021 PULASKI HWY



- DATE:

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

BALTIMORE COUNTY MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

March 25, 2009
W. Carl Richards, Jr.

Meghan Ferguson, Chief
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement

Item No: 2009-0230-SPHA

Legal Owner/Petitioner: Dfenger Family, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Town and Country Automotive

Property Address: 11021 Pulaski Hwy

Location Description: South East of Pulaksi Hwy; 2,090 feet North

East of Ebeneezer Rd

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active
violation case. When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the
following person(s) regarding the hearing date:

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent
documents relative to the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner’s

Office:

Case No: CO-0042974 (08-2240) ,

Complaint letter/memo/email/fax (if applicable)

Complaint Intake form/ code Enforcement Officer’s reports and notes
State Tax Assessment printout

Photographs

Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice

Citation

Final Order of the Code Official/Hearing Officer (if applicable)
Complete Chronoly of Events, beginning with the first complaint through
the Billing Notice/Property Lien Sheet (if Applicable)

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner’s
order to Christina Moscati in Room 213 in order that the appropriate action may be taken
relative to the violation case.

MF/cm

C: Keith Parker, Code Enforcement Officer



® ®
PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Complaint Number: CO ¢ 0O /Jé’ 7 7‘/' Facility Number FA UO 4588
Property Address; £/ @ﬂ/ WM& KAVV
Date of Photographs: __ /. 9/2 2/0f

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the / photographs set out above, and that these.photographs

{number of photos}
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced complaint

vnumber on the date set out above

7 Code Enforcement Officer
Revised 10/21/08 (scj)



V~ jMAILINGADDRE&S 9 92[ Q/ /M % //W{/

7T e e T

pID pﬂL&WF. LY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING ‘ :__LTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:

Code Enforcement 410-887-3351

Building”  “tion  410-887-3953
Electrica.  ction  410-887-3960 .
" Plumbing ruopection  410-887.3620

‘5 and Developrment Management
nspections and Enforrement
County Office Building, .-R % e

;111 West Chesapeake Ave,
Towson, Maryland 21204 Signs/ Fences 410-887-3896
B CODE ENF ORCEMENT & INSPECTIONS CITATION
JCASENUMBER . ¢- ‘PROPERTY TAX ID - S a3 ZONE
Ao | ks a g /

" Desger bamlly Ue

| JUA«F(? MaAsA STATE//Q;(/ S _‘»-mcfg//é;--
VVI(%)I.,,ATION &DDR?S/&;/ % /4’%

STaTE ~ 7 - ZIPCODE

» /{ e /%W/x MARﬂ,AND 2,s00

272 506.9. .
ﬁw 35" -2 ’3@/ Sg_ws-—/w—

7" bl o c')é‘
M

Ty o€

Pursuant to Section 1-2-217, Baltimore County Code, civil penalty $
has been assessed, as a result of the violation(s) citgd herein, in the

< 4 op e
amount indicated: g‘ %d d ——

A quasi-judicial hearing has been pre-scheduled in room 116,  DATE: M@
111 W. Chesapeake Ave, Towson, Maryland, 21204, for: R ) / {5 g/ /
7/‘0 P:00
TIME: AM.// PM.

I do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalty of perjury, that the contents stated above
are true and correct to the best of my kn%edge, information, and belief.

Iuspector Printed Name: ﬁa ; __M é// ; /( e

o [
T R
INSPECTOR SIGNATURE: Z M%—)——-——- Date: NEL ’

]
PRINTRAME AGENCY




Coer9

Department of Permrts and Development Management
- 111 West Chesapeake Avenue -
f “Towson, Maryland 21204 -
Baltlmore County Maryland

CntheMatierof ClVIl Cltatlon No. 06- 2240

,,’,vDenglerFamllyLLC Lo 11921 Pulasle"ghway
[WhlteMarshM021162 S B R LT

‘Respondent

e FINDlNGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION OF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER

Thrs matter came before the Code Enforcement Heanng Off” cer for the Department ef Perm:ts ‘
'and Development Management on July 3150,«: 2008 for
Baltimore County Code §35 -2: 301 for fatlure to obtarn burldrng permlts pnor to. construct on on: property .

zoned ML known as 11021 Pulask Hwy 21162 e

vear ng on. a cntatlon for. v10lat|ons under the

On June 18, 2008 pursuant to §3-6 205 Baltlmore County Code Code Enforcement Oﬁ“ cer
. rssued a code enforcement cutatron The mtatron was legally served on the Respondents ~

The citation. ptotscsed ;{igi'vn "pe,n‘élty1;5f*$8_,‘400:00 - (eig h:’li{ho,q;ééﬁaﬁfrourfrfmi,a'cl_lfried},éoliars;).

Dengler Famrly LLC appeared represented by VfctorW Fuentealba Esq
K. Parker Code Enforcement Officer presented the case for Balnmore County



Dengler .
08-2240
Page2 - .-

vadence shows two structures on the property wrthout havmg traversed :
f‘-proeess Respondent has begun the permlt applrcatnon precess by fllmg for the ’req“_ls;te'meetrng;wﬁh ,

| the Development Revrew Commlttee

IT lS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Heanng Oft” ice hrs w1e5th daA of July 2

: contmued to allow permrt applrcatron process trme to: unfold

lT IS FURTHER ORDERED that |f the perm ts oan not or are not rssued th n.:the bunldlngs must'

B

be: removed

"IT'IS;#Uﬁt‘H"ERéRDERfED‘~t’jhé,t’é§t‘he“i'nsp_:eetdrfrexéiew.,thélfilé**ih sixty days.

The vrolator is adv:sed that pursuant to §3-6-301(a), Baltrrnore County Code an appeal to the Baltimore - County Bo d-of Appea s may be

taken within fifteen (15): days after the date of a final Order: :§3-6-302(a)(b)(c){d}’ requires the filing of a petition. setting forth the grounds for-.

appeal and. a filingfee.of $150. The appellant is urged to: read the requirements: for the appeal petition. Security in the' amount of the civil -
) penalty must be: posted wrth the Director. . '

N RSWicp



KEITH PARKER
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER '
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE. TOWSON, MD. 21204

CITATION NO.  DE-2Z¥D

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 1103/ (5 @é‘ %u v, w‘// '7/6 Mars / /ﬂ«/ 02//&%
ZONE; ~ M-

VIOATION: BCC- _S55-2- 59/ 32 -3-/0 ﬂ—

Fedue 5o Wé, w:ZLK SHe ﬂ/m

BCZR Y 00.9 - %«/m,e 74 /MZ w 7L .5’.»749 ﬂ

ORIGIN OF COMPLAINT: 4,1/:97111,/%)1/5 ~ & /zxz cu/

COMPLAINT: In g.‘i /5//.;/// Senuies Wﬁa<séw I

F /&c/z/

’ PROPERT‘} ov;ﬁERéﬁIP: | ./\lw-,/% fm,/ [/ c /QM&:% M

}/lr

INITIAL INSPECTION: 3/ ﬂz,_y Wy Lot Lol ﬂﬂo—ﬂ S 2
ne L S YW AN AP O zmed
cz@w;;e At mé, LAt

SECONb INSPECTION: 91/2’5’/53 / 0«/7/ /?4 e;sm a/?‘n’ &9 a/n/% :4(




SUBSEQUENT INSPECTIONS: . § /3" AS? /VY é// ﬁ M?Z é’é\-«be&/

Mn/e

2 . - /A._ 2N ,A,.f.'
i

CITATION: ‘ | /fj‘va/m é/f/f’ . M m
o 7//0/0?

INSPECTION BEFORE HEARING

7/‘2’ / 08 - ﬁdfegim (</4¢/ hwms /L@mmm

é//uﬂ?f 7«‘%«@4«




® | @
. PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD
gg’zz;t;/o

Citation/Case No.:

Date of Photographs: _. “7/ ‘?/ 54

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the .; — photographs set out above, énd that these photographs
(number of photos)
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.

Enforcement Officer
11/14/00



1103 Pkl

0 §-4240

P/U Closed Gary Fto

Date . Date update

Anonymous Complainam Updated by Unable to. Update not

Complaint Updated voice message update necessary
Monday, Mar 24, 2008 02:21 PM RATS Yes

/){7/&; A/OA/'IQL‘\,J%}Z// YY)
Qutﬂc(‘



Y29 TF Richardson Enginceving, LLC

30 E. Padonia Road. Suite 500 tel. 410-560-1502

‘Timonium, MD 21093 , fax 443-901-1208
Casett 0 & 2240

June 20, 2008

Mr. Vlad Lumelsky

Town & Country Auto and Truck Center
11021 Pulaski Highway

White Marsh, Maryland 21162

Reference:  Building Addition
Baltimore County, Maryland

Dear Mr. Lumelsky:

Pursuant to your request, Richardson Engineering, LLC is pleased to submit our proposal to
provide you with engineering services for the above-referenced project. In this proposal we have
included a summary of the scope of services required and the proposed fee for our services.

SCOPE OF SERVICES

Under this proposal Richardson Engineering, LLC will prepare and file a request for a Limited
Exemption to the Development Review Committee (DRC). The limited exemption would allow
you.to avoid the full development process for Baltimore County. We will request an ‘a’
exemption that will allow you to proceed to building permit. If a ‘b’ exemption is granted, then
we would need to process a Development Plan, which if required, we would prepare a separate
proposal at that time. Itis not likely that a ‘b’ exemption would be required.

After the DRC approves the Limited Exemption, we would prepare the building permit plan-for -
the site. Since it appears that the site will have a disturbed area less than 5,000 square feet, it
will be exempt from stormwater management requirements. We will need to prepare a variance
to the Forest Conservation requirements since the site is greater than 40,000 square feet. We will
file the building permit with plans that you obtain from the building fabricator.

COMPENSATION

Compensation for our services will be based on the herein-described scope of services to be
invoiced on a lump sum basis amount of: ,

DRC application, Plan and attend meeting - $1,200.00
Building Permit Plan/ File Permit $ 800.00

Direct expenses, such as overnight postage, mileage, and reproductions will be invoiced at cost.
Should any additional services be required other than those outlined herein, a separate cost
proposal will be submitted for your approval prior to proceeding with the work.

Any hourly work included in this proposal or extra work, which we are requested to perform,
will be billed at the following hourly rates: . ;


http:1,200.00

11021 Pulaski Highway ' Richavdson Eunginecving, LLC
June 20, 2008 '
Page 2 of 3

Senior Project Manager/Project Manager ' $160.00 per hour

Senior Engineer/Landscape Architect $125.00 per hour

Project Engineer/Landscape Architect $ 100.00 per hour

Project Designer/CADD Designer _ $ 90.00 per hour

Administrative /Drafter/Permit Processor $ 75.00 per hour

The rate schedule quoted 1s our standard rate schedule used in cost estimates and budgeting and
1s generally applicable to hourly work performed by Richardson Engineering. These rates are
subject to periodic review and prospective change. Changes in our standard rate schedule will be
reflected in your monthly invoices.

AUTHORIZATION

You may indicate your acceptance of this proposal by signing and returning the original copy to
my attention. Your verbal authorization for Richardson Engineering to proceed with the work
acknowledges your acceptance of the terms of this proposal and applicability of the conditions
and general provisions attached hereto. A deposit of $500.00 is required with the return of this
proposal. The deposit will be credited to the last invoice.

Thank you for giving us this opportunity of prescﬁting this proposal. Please call me at your
convenience, if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

/‘/... /
(N
Patrick C». Richafdson, Jr., PE

ACCEPTANCE AND AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH THE SCOPE OF SERVICES
AS DESCRIBED HEREIN.

"///Date ﬂé//%‘/ﬁ
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Law Offices @ ‘
VIicTOR W, FUENTEALBA

" Fax: Surte 805, COURT SQUARE BLDG. TELEPHONE:

(410) 234-0624 200 E. LEXINGTON STREET (410) 539-5115
BaLriMorg, MD 21202

June 11, 2008 S

Keith L. Parker
Codes Inspection and Enforcement
111 W. Chesapeake Ave., Room 213
Towson, MD 21204

Re: Case No. 08-2240
11021 Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Parker:

I received your letter today informing me of the correction
notice, hearing date and Final Order concerning the
above-mentioned property.

Until I received your telephone call yesterday, I was not
aware of the alleged violations, the correction notice, or the
Final Order.

The records of the SDAT will show that I am the Resident
Agent for the Dengler Family LLC, owner of the property in
question and the violation notice and subsequent documents should
have been sent to my office.

After your telephone call yesterday, I immediately contacted
Charles Dengler, Jr., the principal operating officer of the
Dengler LLC and he too advised me that he was not aware of the
alleged violations or subsequent communications.

It appears that the notice and other communications were
mailed to the address of the property, which is occupied by
a tenant, who apparently falled to inform my client or forward
the documents,

The tenant has been advised to obtaln the necessary permits
immediately and I understand that he will be travellng to Towson
today for that purpose.

I can assure you that my client will cobperate fully with
your office in making certain that the tenant rectifies this
situation as quickly as possible. '

However, it is my opinion, and am requesting, that the
civil penalty of $8,400.00 should be waived due to the fact
that I, as Resident Agent was never notified of the alleged
violations nor was Mr. Dengler.


http:8,400.00

K. L. Parker
6/11/08
P. 2

Please contact my office if you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

/

L Vittor W. Fuentealba

VWF/DW



Law Offices
- VICTOR W. FUENTEALBA
" Fax: . Surte 805, Courr SQUARE BLDG. TELEPHONE:

(410} 234-0624 200 E. LEXINGTON STREET (410) 539-5115
. BaLTiMOrg, MD 21202 :

June .11, 2008

' Keith L. Parker
Codes Inspection and Enforcement
111 W. Chesapeake Ave., Room 213
Towson, MD 21204

‘Re: Case No. 08-2240
11021 Pulaski Highway

Dear Mr. Parker:

I received your letter today informing me of the correction
notice, hearing date and Pinal Order concerning the
above-mentioned property.

Until I received your telephone call yesterday, I was not
aware of the alleged violations, the correction notice, or the
Final Order.

- The records of the SDAT will show that I am the Resident
Agent for the Dengler Family LLC, owner of the property in
question and the violation notice and subsequent documents should
have been sent to my office. :

After your telephone call yesterday, I immediately contacted
Charles Dengler, Jr., the principal operating officer of the
Dengler LLC and he too advised me that he was not aware of the
alleged violations or subsequent communications.

. It appears that the notice and other communications were
mailed to the address of the property, which is occupied by
a tenant, who apparently failed to inform my client or forward
the documents,

The tenant has been advised to obtain the necessary permits
immediately and I understand that he will be traveling to Towson
today for that purpose.

I can assure you that my client will cooperate fully with
your office in making certain that the tenant rectlfles this
situation as quickly as possible. '

However, it is my opinion, and am requesting, that the
civil penalty of $8,400.00 should be waived due to the fact
that I, as Resident Agent was never notified of the alleged
violations nor was Mr. Dengler,



K. L. Parker
6/11/08
P, 2

Please contact my office if you have ény questions.

Very truly yours,

0///iiCtor W. Fuentealba

VWF /DW
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MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCQ, Director
County Executive

Department of Permits and
Development Management

June 11, 2008

Victor W. Fuentealba, Esquire
Suite 805

200 E. Lexington Street
Baltimore, Maryland

Re: Case No. 08-2240
"~ 11021 Pulaski Hwy.

Deai' Mr. Fuentealba:

A correction notice was issued for the above-referenced property on March 24,

2008, with non-compliance. Subsequently, a citation was issued with a scheduled
hearing date of June 3, 2008.

Attached please find the Final Order for failure to obtain a building permlt and
comply with site plan.

If you have a'ny further questions | can be contacted at 41 0-88?-3351.

Slncerel

Keith L. Parker A
Code Inspections and Enforcement

KLP/imh

Attachmenf (s)

Code Inspections & Enforcement | County Office Building
1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 213 | Towson, Maryland 21204 { Phone 410-887-8099 | Fax 410-887- 2824
www.bal umorecountymd gov

11
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Entity Detail

Page 1 of 1

s Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation

%[} Taxpayer Services Division

*""* 301 West Preston Street W Baltimore, MD 21201 (2007 vw2.3)

Main Menu ‘| Security Interest Filings (UCC) | Business Entity Information
{Charter/Personal Property) New Search | Rate Stabilization Notices | Get Forms | Certificate
of Status | SDAT Home

Taxpayer Services Division

-Entity Name: THE DENGLER FAMILY LLC
Dept ID #: W07390024

General Information Amendments Personal Property Certificate of Status 4

Principal Office

{Current):

Resident Agent
(Current):

Status:
Good Standing:
Business Code:

Date of
Formation or

Registration:

State of
Formation:

Stock/Nonstock:

Close/Not Close:

SUITE 850
200 E. LEXINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

- VICTOR W. FUENTEALBA

SULTE 850
200 E. LEXINGTON STREET
BALTIMORE, MD 21202

ACTIVE
Yes

Other
05/02/2003

MD

N/A

Unknown

K /(0.8 8V-062H

Link Definition l

General information about this entity

Original and subsequent documents filed

Personal Property Return Filing Information and Property Assessments
Get a Certificate of Good Standing for this entity

General Information
Amendments
Personal Property
Certificate of Status

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/U CC—Charter/'DisplayEntity_b.aspx?EnﬁtyH)=W073 90024&En... 6/10/2008


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.orgIUCC-CharterlDisplayEntity

RA1001B

DATE: 06/03/2008 .\.NDARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY .
TIME: 13:44:21
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROUP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL  LOAD DATE
11 16 045275 11 1-0  06-00 N ~ NO 05/02/08
DENGER FAMILY LLC DESC-1.. IMPS3.22 AC SES
_ A - DESC-2.. 2000 NE EBENEZER RD
11021 PULASKI HWY PREMISE. 11021  PULASKI HWY
: _ : 00000-0000

WHITE MARSH - -~ MD 21162-1813 FORMER OWNER: DENGLER CHARLES E
C e -~ FCV ---mmmmmmes —ooe e PHASED IN -------moomoommnn

PRIOR  PROPOSED CURR CURR PRICR
LAND: 282,200 422,100 FCV ASSESS  ASSESS
IMPV : 71,400 64,200 TOTAL.. 442,066 442,066 397,833
TOTL: 353,600 486,300 PREF... 0 0 0
PREF : 0 0 CURT... 0 0 0
CURT: 0 0  EXEMPT. | 0 0
DATE : 09/03 09/06 '
~--- TAXABLE BASIS +--- FM DATE
- ASSESS: 442,066 11/15/06

ASSESS: 397,833
ASSESS: 0

gENTER*INQUIRY2 PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU PFS;QUIT PF7-CROSS REF



539 v
Department of Permits and Development Management
111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
In the Matter of | _ Civil Citation No. 08-2240
Denger Family LLC 11021 Pulaski Highway
Respondent |

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSION CF LAW
FINAL ORDER OF THE CODE ENFORCEMENT HEARING OFFICER
This matter came before the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer for the Departmént of Permits
and Development Managément on June 3, 2008, for a Hearing on a citation for violations under the
~Ba|timore County Code (BCC) section 345-2-301, 32-3-102; failure to obtain building permits, Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) section 500.9; failure to comply with sife plan on property zoned
ML known as 11021 Pulaski Highway, 21162. '

On May 5, 2008, pursuant to § 3-6-205, Baltimore County Code, a Code Enforcement citation
was issued. The citation was sent to the Respondent by 13‘ c:lass mail to the last known address listed

in the Maryland State Tax Assessment file

The citation proposed a civil penalty of $8,400.00 (eight thousand four hundred dollars);

The Respondent failed to request a Code Enforcement Hearing and/or failed to appear after
requesting a Hearing. Baltimore County Code, § 3-6-205(d) provides that in case of failure to request a
Code Enforcement Hearing or if the violator (Respondent) fails to appear after requesting a Hearing

then the citation and the civil penalty, shall be the Final Order of the Code Official not subject to appeal.

Structures erected without required permit.


http:8,400.00

Denger Family LLC
#08-2240
Page 2

IT IS ORDERED by the Code Enforcement Hearing Officer this 4" day of June 2008 thét,a civil
penalty be imposed in the amount of $8,400.00 (eight thousand four hundred dollars).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED 'that the ihspector inspect the property to determine whether the

violations have been corrected.

Code Enforcement Hearing Officer

RSWijaf


http:8,400.00
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KEITH PARKER
CODE ENFORCEMENT OFFICER
111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVE. TOWSON, MD.21204

CITATION NO. OF - 2240

VIOLATION ADDRESS: 20021 Alew i s A ﬂ/w/ sl - 2167
ZONE: | M L

VIOATION: BCC- g‘faz 5o/ ;325 /0o

BCZR ozl Soo. a |
Fadk %o dowéf Ll B JZ//
ORIGIN OF COMPLAINT: qf?’mm MATS /e#&e
COMPLAINT: | é/// Snvie Ande shop . Excted /O / A‘J;é/w
o o FE L ernte a.,g{..

‘ PROPERTY OWNERSHIP: Dﬁ&f}‘éﬁ( F\ M:ZJ / / [
| 11021 Podas Ay
whte Marst, . nad. Letp 2

INITIAL INSPECTION: 3/ ﬂﬂ‘/ 5~ @éj Ve/ SA’A a‘wc g. Mu,,e /%i[ é :

SECOND INSPECTION: 9//‘15 ﬁf / g{ 7/ /4/[5’$§¢*~«1£ w 7?( éo oo
' - ' "l W4 A 1..“’ {2 .-.4 £ 7, A / s

L/

""‘f""@/ff‘ bie £ £ ;/a week, f 47"

o
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Code Enforcement 410-887-3351
Building Inspection 410-887-3953
Electrical Ip  on  410-887-3960
Plambing It on  410-887-3620
Signs/ Fence. 410-887-3896

s and Develop M.

nspections and Enforcement
County Office Building, * n3
111 West Chesapeske A .

Towson, Maryland 21204

CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT CORRECTION NOTICE

CASENUMBER ;% P>07R;Y£xg £/Q 6272\5 DA“ISSU%OX
o Ua«w/m Faum //‘.,.« Lle.

::INGADDRESS // 92/ s’r@zl 64/\‘) )/ 7IF COPE i A
whtR Mlaask T 20f G0 B

VIOLATION ADDRESS

£

EITy - M STATE ZiF CODE
BALTIMORE MARYLAND
DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE THE FOLLOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:
RESIDENTIA] NE. SSIFICATION. i . .+ NON-RESIDENTIAL CLASSIFICATION
0 DR1 0 DR2 [I DR35S (1 DRSS O DRI0S O DRIS O BL(230) - O BR(236) 0O BM (233)
£ RC1A01) [ RC4(1A03) 03 RC20 & 50 (1A05) [ RC6(1AG7) 0 MR (240), L (253) ) 0 MH (256)
O RC3(1A02) [ RCS(1A04) O RCC(1A06) O RCT(1A08) — :
0 OTHER:___ ’ : ’ O OTHER:

BALTIMO COUNTY ZONING RFGULATIONS LC.Z.R). A .

AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE ZONING REGULAT;ONS. 32-3-102; 32-3-602; 32-3-603; 32-4-114
O T T rr N . .
B/ 101; 102.1: Definitions; general use 0  415A: License/ remove untagged recreation vehicle

o 1BOY. 1: DR Zones-use regulations . 0 415A: Improperly parked recreation vehicle

[w} 428. Licehse/ Remove all umagged/ moperanve or © 0 415A: Onerecteational vehicle per property

d/ disabled moter vehicl L {3 410:.. Hlegal Class II trucking facility
0 1B61. ID‘ Remove open dnmpfjunk yard . 0 466:. 1legal 2ssory structure pl t.
O 431: Remove commercial vehicle(s) ’ 01 " 1B02.15270; 421.1: Tilegal kennel. Limit 3 dogs
O 101; 102,1:  Remove confractors equip. sto ard " 3 102.5: Residential site lirie violation /obstruction

3 ZCPM: Cease service garnge activities. § [ - 408B: Illegal rooming/ boarding house -
0 462: Hiegal conversion ol - == 0 BEC: 32-3-102; 500.9 BCZR; ZCPM:
O 101; 102.1; ZCPM: Iegel-home occnpahon cats U0 T Viedation of commercial site plan aml/or zoning order

‘ BALTIMORE COUNTY CODE (B.C.C)
nw—""—‘—‘e’— T
0 13-7-112:  Cease all nuisance activity . E{S-} 301: Obtain building/ fence/ sign permit bd
0 13-7-115: Coutity to abate nuisance & lien costs u] mmmey, road
0 13-7-310: Remove all trash & debris from property _ 0 13-7-316(2): Remove bird seed / other food for rats
0 13-7-312: Remove accumulations of debris, materials, ete I 32-3-102: Vielation ofdevelopment plani site plan
0O 13-7-201(2): Cease stagnant pool water -~ ° 00 I1BC 115; BCBC 115: Removc/ Repair unsafe
3 12-3-106: Remove animal feces daily structure board and secure all openings to premise
1 35-5-208(a)(c): Seal exterior openings from rodents & pests [ 13-7-401; 13-7-402; 13-7-403: Cut & remove all tall
0 13-4-201(b}d): Store garbage in containers w/tight lids grass and weeds to three (3} mchcs in helght
) QWN R QCCUPIEQ HOU§ING {B.C.C} e .
. t i o
0 35-5-302(a)1): Unsanitary condmons. 0 35-5-302(a)(2): Store ail garbage in trash cans
O 35-5-302{a)}(3): Cease infestation from prop. [ 35-5-302(b)(1):  Repair exterior structare
0 35.5-302(b)(1){(2): Repair decorative trim, cornzces, ete O 35-5-302(b)(1)(3): Repair exterior extentions
0 35-5-302(b)}(1){4): Repair chi y & similar ¢ 0 35-5-302(b)(1){5): Repair metal/wood surfaces
0 35-5-302(b){(1){6): Repair defective door(s) / window(s) 0 35-5-302(b)(1X{7): Repair defective fence
INVESTMENT PROPERTY (B.C.C)

0  35-2-404(8)(1)(i): Remove hazardous or unsafe condition 01 35-2-404(2)(1)(i)): Repair ext, walls / vertical members
0 35-2-404(a)(1}(iii): Repair roof or horizontal members [ 35-2-404(a)(1)(iv): Repair exterior chimney
£ 35-2-404(a)(1)(v¥): Repair ext. plaster or masonry 0 35-2-404(a)(1)(vi} Waterproof walls/ roof /foundations
0 35-2-404(a)(1)(vii): Repair exterior construction (see below) O 35-2-404(a)(1}(2): Remove trash, rubbish, & debris
0 35-2-404(a)(1)(3): Repair fremove defective exterior sign{s) 0 35-2-404(a)(4)(3)(ii): Board & secure. Material to match

building color of structure

OTHER VIOLATIONS OR REMARKS:

(QN/(}'TICE POSTED AND MAILED
POTENTIAL FINE: G’ﬁ) 0 $500 1 $1000 r day, per violation and to be placed as s TienJupon vour tax bill,

COMPLIANCE DATE: ‘g"g! - ;ozji Y &X INSPECTOR NAME: % /{/t’ -

PRINT NAM E (Rev 9/05)

AGENCY




PHOTOGRAPHIC RECORD

Citation/Case No.: 05 ~RA¢0
Date of Photographs: 3/”%’ 5

$

/ . photographs set out above, and that these photographs

. (number of photos) ] .
fairly and accurately depict the condition of the property that is the subject of the above-referenced

citation/case number on the date set out above.

A

| HEREBY CERTIFY that | took the

’ Enforcement COfficer

11/14/00
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DATE: 2 j Zoalos
INSPEC:

DIST: | AREA: /]

COMPLAINANT NAME (\% iﬂ ja it m

ADDRESS:
~ 7IP CODE: |

PHONE NO (H) (W)

'COMPLAINT LOCATION: _ /7¢.9/ Helasi // Loy DR

PROBLEM: <€t {i(s

GONTGE f ”)nn’?f s/ \
) ) Uy

.
e o R
CAED B0y e

sechnen ko nhaely  dor  gogenmnent co
EY

IDCRAL &k\,_g‘} BNe 4L

o

INTAKEBY: _C- O - caseno: O 27

TAX ACCOUNTNO: _ji~f{ o~ 4S5 ITLY

L ) ) ’ , 4 M
OWNER INFORMATION: f’{)im{*j ey familg HLC
PREVIOUS CASE fj \jﬁ

WPdm _nwivol2\Code Erzforcerqent\Code Enforcement General Docs\Complaint lﬁtakc Form.doc



DATE: 03/19/2008
TIME: 14:21:31
PROPERTY NO.

11 16 045275 11
DENGER FAMILY LLC

11021 PULASKI HWY

WHITE MARSH

ASSESS:

ENTER-INQUIRY2

-

ﬁg'DARD ASSESSMENT INQUIRY (1%

1-0

DIST GROUP CLASS OCC., HISTCRIC
06-00 N '
DESC-1..
DESC-2..
PREMISE.

NO

11021

IMPS3.22 AC SES
2000 NE EBENEZER RD
" PULASKI

RA1001B

LOAD DATE
02/15/08

HWY
00000-0000

MD 21162-1813 FORMER OWNER: DENGLER CHARLES E

~~~~~~~~~~ FCV —mmmmmmmmm
PRIOR  PROPOSED -
LAND: 282,200 422,100
IMPV : 71,400 64,200
TOTL: 353,600 486,300
PREF: 0 0
CURT: 0 0
DATE: 09/03 09/06
---- TAXABLE BASIS ----
ASSESS: 442,066
ASSESS: 397,833
0

TOTAL. .
PREF. . .
CURT. ..
EXEMPT.

FM DATE
11/15/06

PA1-PRINT PF4-MENU

----- PHASED IN --------
CURR CURR
FCV ASSESS
442,066 442,066
0 0
0 0
0

PF5-QUIT  PF7-CROSS REF

PRIOR
ASSESS
397,833
0

0

0
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PDM Enforce Web- Code Enforcement Complamt

Page 1 of 1

T R S R R STy

. <webform@baltimorecountymd.gov>

- Location Zip
Code:

Description
of Problem:

Email:
Name:
Address:
Zip Code:

Home Phohe
Number:

Work Phone
Number:

Additional

Information:

ﬁle://b:\Documents and Settings\cpalmer\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\47DAS97ACO...

From:
To: <pdmenforce@baltimorecountymd.gov>
Date: 3/14/2008 10:54 AM
. Subject: Web-Code Enforcement Complaint

Complaint Town & County Auto

Location: 11021 Pulaski Highway

\ White Marsh, MD 21162
Complaint

21162

" There is a full service automotive shop on property that zoning is in question

when there was no automotive shop before. ,
There is new black top on 2/3 of property that is considered watershed area,

- critical bay area.

There is a pole bunldlng with concrete pad, never saw zoning hearmg sign.

I am a concerned Chesapeake Bay advocate. '

They are advertising as a Full automotive shop in Pennysaver. Wondermg if they
have zoning & permits to be an automotive shop this close to watershed.

3/18/2008


file:IIC:\Documents
mailto:pdmenforce@baltimorecountymd.gov
mailto:webform@baltimorecountymd.gov
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Patricia Zook - Re: Case 2009-0230-SPHA - hearing

PO R L

on Monday, May 11

AR

e

57707

From: Dennis Kennedy C? /M
To: Zook, Patricia

Date: 5/11/2009 8:12 AM

Subject: Re: Case 2009-0230-SPHA - hearing on Monday, May 11

CC: Richards, Carl

Patti:
We had no comment on this item.
Dennis Kennedy

>>> Patricia Zook 5/8/2009 9:55 AM >>>
Good morning Dennis -

1 just received the below-described case file and it is missing comments from your office. If you have no comment, feel free to
just respond to this e-mail and I'll place it in the case file.

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0230--SPHA

11021 Pulaski Highway

Location: SE side of Pulaski Hwy., 2090 feet NE of Ebeneezer Road.
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District

Legat Owner: Denger Family, LLC i

Contract Purchaser: Town and Country Automotive

" SPECIAL HEARING To approve an amended plan for the property from zoning Case No. 83-54-XSPHA.

VARIANCE To permit a side yard setback of 10 feet between two structures and a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet and
30 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Monday, 5/11/2009 at 9:00:00 AM Jefierson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 104, Towson, MD 21204

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson MD 21204

410-887-3868

nzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%208Settings\pzook\Local%208Settings\Temp\GW } 00002.HTM ' 5/11/2009
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Patricia Zook - Case 2009-0230-SPHA - hearing on Monday, May 11

AT AT

From: Patricia Zook

To: Kennedy, Dennis

Date: 5/8/2009 9:55 AM

Subject: Case 2009-0230-SPHA - hearing on Monday, May 11

Good morning Dennis -

| just received the below-described case file and it is missing comments from your office. if you have no comment, feel free to just
respond to this e-mail and I'll place it in the case file.

CASE NUMBER: 2009-0230--SPHA

11021 Pulaski Highway

Location: SE side of Pulaski Hwy., 2090 feet NE of Ebeneezer Road.
11th Election District, 5th Councilmanic District

Legal Owner: Denger Family, LLC

Contract Purchaser: Town and Country Automotive

SPECIAL HEARING To approve an amended plan for the property from zoning Case No. 83-54-XSPHA.

VARIANCE To permit a side yard setback of 10 feet between two structures and a rear yard setback of 27 feet in lieu of the required 60 feet and
30 feet, respectively.

Hearing: Monday, 5/11/2009 at 9:00:00 AM Jefferson Building, 105 West Chesapeake Avénue, Room 104, Towson, MD 21204

Thanks for your help.

Patti Zook

Baltimore County

Office of the Zoning Commissioner

105 West Chesapeake Avenue, Suite 103
Towson MD 21204

410-887-3868

pzook@baltimorecountymd.gov

file://C:\Documents%20and%20Settings\pzook\Local%208ettings\Temp\GW } OOOO2.HTM 5/8/2009
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: April 17,2009

Department of Permits and '

Development Management RECEIVED

APR 23 2009

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning ZONING COMMISSIONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 09-230- Special Hearing and Variance
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Donnel Zeigler in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: é"t/ﬁz m”m?’%
Division Chief: /74///,2,« /%/;

CM/LL L~ /‘7/ V

WADEVREVWZACAS-230.doc
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PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

" CASE NAME Towu £ CouutY Motoes.
CASE NUMBER 2009-730-5FPHA

| | | DATE__5[1[o9
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS | CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL
R TeurRDson |20 E PAPONIA RD 2T 500 TiMoMioM , MD 21095 | PIeke) FleHAin soiena INEER (16 NET

Vad M#A’}

(1031 Pulosty /Au%

blits Mok , 10 P/ 161
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Case No.: 9%?/ 09\30/ SPHA | .

Exhibit Sheet

Petitioner/Developer -~ - Protestant

| No. 1

5 o

No. 2

983 Dot

= s P

(N0.4A Mﬂﬁ%&"‘"ﬂ

No.5 -

No. 6

‘N0.7’ |

No. 8

No. 9

No. 10

- No. 11

| No. 12




irein

sales
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' PgnﬁugntJtofthevédvertisement, posting of property, and é“public

v . e
‘hearing on. the petition and it appearing that by reason-of the following..

finé‘ﬁg‘df*fgcts'that strict Compliance—with»the‘Baltimore’County‘
Zoniﬁg‘RegulaﬂiahS‘Qouid,result in practical éifficulty‘énd unreasén~
aﬁlé'ﬁavdsﬁip upon the Petiticners, the Variance should be had; and,
it-fﬁ;ther appears that the granting of the ﬁariance requested will
"not adversely affect the health, safety, and general welfare of the
commbhib&;'ahd,'thebefofe,. ‘
IT 1S ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Nommissioner of Baltimore Cbunty,

‘this 53/5% iday of March, 1983, that the Petition for Variance to

permit a rear yard setback of five (5) feet in lieu of the required
thirty {30) féét, in accorddnce with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, is hereby
GRAﬁfED, from and éf£ep the date of this Order, subject, however, to
the terms, provisions, and conditions contained in the accompanying

Special Exception and Special Hearing Orders.

<:)&®w./ﬁ7/§/<:l0WA

De y Zoning Ccmmi’%yongiyof

ltlmore County 7-

/T IRz

DATE 777

Fal
T

TR END CTH R

nanen Brrow

PETITIONER’S

EXHIBIT NO.
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'ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

mmgniﬁyfnotfpgﬁpg~adversely affected,

. plan prepared’by Frank S.
Petitiower®s.Exhibit 1,

of;phis'Qth¥5

1.

The tﬁé (2) deéignated parking spaces shall be
\availableffohAcustomeh parking at all times.

The Bird River tributary and any accompanying flood

"Compliance with the comments submitted by the De-~ -

sting of propergy,

and public .

_séfé&y;*and*gén_réi welfare ‘of the

the special excepiion should

5ITfIS ORDERED by the Deputy Zonlng CommlsSloner of

‘;this;,]fyfﬁﬁ{ ~day of . March, 1983, thah the herein

,Speéiéi Ei€é§ti6n for & used motor vehicle outdoor sales

é/ed5fﬁom.é sales agency building, as shown on the site

Lee, revised May ﬁ?, 1982, and marked

is hereby GRANTED, from and after the date

_however,

to the following restrictions:

_subject,

The sales area, including the display area and
customer or employee parking, shall not encroach
onto the area designated for residential use on
Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

plain, as well as gates and drives to the residence

and service garage, shall be indicated on the site

plan.

partment of Health, dated August 10, 1982

The existing fence in front of the residence may
be removed.

A revised site plan, incerporating the restrictions
set forth above, shall be submitted for approval by
the Maryland Department of Transportation, the De-
partment of Public¢ Works, and the 0ffice of Planning
and Zoning, together with a detailed 1andscaping and
screening plan being submitted for approval by the
Current Planning and Development Division.

Qzam WA Q//

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING

5y
ty Zoning Commi/élon%ﬂ of
altlmore County/

I

T IRZ

TE j%ﬁ%&ualb 4
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IN THE MATTER
OF THE APPLICATION OF
CHARLES DENGLER, ET AL

L EPTION -
SPECIAL HEARING end
VARIANCE FROM THE BALTIMORE
COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS ;
SE/$S PULASKI HWY ., 2,100' and

2,255' E. of EBEINEZER ROAD :
15th DISTRICT

P

CPINION

This case éx;x;ﬁe;.;;before the Board of A;;peals on appec! from a decision of
the Deputy Zoning Commisséc;ner granting o special exception for a motor vehicle outdoor
scx!_es area, o special hearing for the dismantling of cars as an accessory use to the servﬂiAce
gorage and the requested rear yard variance from Section 238.2 (setbacks) of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations., ‘The subject property is located on the southeast side of
Pulaski Highway, 2, 100 feet and 2,255 feet east of Ebenezer Road in the Fifteenth Election | -
District pf Baltimore County . |

it was stipulated by all present that there was no appeal as to the special
exception or the variance.  The issue to be decided by this Board is whether the dis~

mantling of autos is indeed an accessory use to o service garage or whether it, in foct,

constifutes a "Jjunk Yard" use. The inherent donger of such a blanket ruling is readily

i apparent to this Board. If the dismantling of autos is permitted as an accessory use to a

service garage, all service garages could immediotely become junk yards or semi~junk yards
regardless of their size, scope, area or other considerations. Section 101 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations defines accessory use as follows:

"Accessory use or structure: A use or structure which={a} is
customarily incident and subordirate to and serves a principal
use or structure; (b) is subordinate in area, extent, or purpose
to the principal use or structure; (c) is located on the same lot
as the principal use or structure served; ond (d) contributes to
the comfort, convenience, or necessity of occupants, business,
or industry in the principal use or structure served. . . . .

With regard to (a) of the above quoted Section, the dismontling operation proposed herein,




CHARLES DENGLER, ET AL - #83-54-XSPHA 2.

principal use of the site, whether the principal use be considered the auto sales area or the

service garage orea or a combination of both, and is certainly subordinate in extent as

evidenced by the use designations on the plat. ' There is no controversy regarding (c)
s'in;;e the entire operation is contained on the subjett site, and {d) ~ the proposed dis- A
mantling -operation could well contribute to the convenience of the business conducted on

the sife,

There are, in addition, several other extenuating circumstances that warrant

.consideration in this case.  The dismantling operation will be conducted entirely on the

arew:of the site and will be totally screened from all surrounding properties and

g iéﬁqu. The autos being dismantled and the autos awaiting dismantling will be
creend-in-separate area.

After considerdtion of all the testimony and evidence introduced in this

drd is of the opinfon that, in this specific case under the conditions agreed to

i

tioner, this proposed dismantling operation should be considered an accessory

se on the site and will so order.

ORDER

asons set ferth in the .aforegoing Opinion, it is this  gih day
&-CountyBoard.of Appeals, ORDERED that the Order of the

“NMarch 18, 1983, be offirmed, and that the dismantling

sUse to.the principal use on the subject property .

7 jpi'rf!g.wi‘s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following

r.of dp’rcs designated in Restriction #1
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"CHARLES DENGLER, ET AL ~ #83-43-XSPHA

Any appeal from this decision must be in accordance with Rules B-1 thru

B~13 of the Marylond Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

il T oot
William T, Hackett, Chairman

; : /7 / '
'- e Y Q)/ / ,&/aa.&qfu?[”

Diana K. Vincent

7
e f/&zgaéw

Patricia Phipps
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“IN THE CIRCUIT COURT

%" FOR:BALTIMORE COUNTY .

* AT IAW

83 M 348

*

ok k% ok

OPINION

The decision of the County Board of Appeals that the
- proposed dismantling operation on the property located on the

southeast, side of Pulaski Highway, 2,100 feet.and 2,255 feet

;éaét;ofvﬁbénézer Road in the Fifteenth Election District of

ﬁélfimdfgiﬁo;nty bewébnsidered an- accessory, use to the principal.
ﬁse on thé%SiteQ subject to the restrictions that 1} the number .
of AutosldeSiggated inJRestrictiSh #1 of the Order of the
Deputy Zonihé C@mmissionér be increased from six (6} to ten (10},
and 2) compliance be had with all'other restrictions contained
in the Deputy Zoning COmmissiOner‘s:Ordef'is AFFIRMED..

The reasons set but in the opinion of the County Board
of Appeals are émply supported by evidence in the record
before the Board.

Beiﬁgvsatisfied the conciﬁsion which was reached was
based upon substantial evidence, and that the issue before the
,3oarﬁ;w§%;f§ir1y debatable, and that réasbﬂiné‘miﬁas could
feaéoﬁabiy3f¢ach the Same conélusioﬁ, tﬁézcgurt éénnétvsubstitute

its judgment for that of the Board and must, therefore, affirm.

s

/fﬁ; -7, 4§Zﬁ . < .
Y/:‘g%q//yil‘*_‘ .«’LV.,,_‘("((____‘_'_”_

; v %4@ L o
pated [{fid’, £) o 4 i u
7 AR

/

~BUSTIN W. BRIZENDIN%} Judge

Copies sent to: : ;":H_"ED APRQ:SV:}%‘%

Peter Max Zimmerman, Esquire
Robert J.{Rqudka, Esquire

- Lo
/) s>

. COUNTY BOANI
BALTIMORE C(
“BEN H. MACK
reihy; CTIARTES IR
3 LIMJOOD DAN
Appel.

facw
5

toen

(1) october 6, 198
Appeals of Baltim
(2) Oct. 6, 1983 -

{3) oct. 18, 1983
Transcript of Px
1983 f£a, (CHH)

(4) Oct. 24, 1983 -
Appellees and Sam

jlovember 15, 1983

! (5) Wov. 28, 1983
Couxt Cranting

(6) Dec, 27, 198

{7) Dec. 27, 198
(8) Jan.2s, 1984 -

(9) Fev. 23, 1984
Hareh 29, 14t
Appeliants ap
of Baltiwore

{10) April 25, 1

DOCKET _


http:cI1llR'I.ES

Page 2 of 2

My Neighborhood: Zoning - Map Output

PETITIONER’S

Comyrgm (€] 2005 Bemore Couny. Marytawd

EXHIBIT NO.

5/11/2009

P
S
&
o
an
8
N
F
5
«
L
m
E
%
s
o
£
g
=
Q
«h
o
g
5
o
8
5
|
=
o
<
5
g
S
£



http://bamaps

\Jobs\Jobs2008\08062~11021 Pulaski Hwy\Drawings\08062zp1.dwg, Layoutl, 3/2/2009 9:23:04 AM

!""'""‘—"'"l
&7 |
———y | &7 | STORY

l - ;gg/’w I \ srowe
|

P "1

L

U N |

GENERAL NOTES: LOCATION MAP

SCALE: 1” = 1000’
S ‘ | 1. OWNER:  DENGER FAMILY, LLC
11021 PULASK] HIGHWAY
o T~y 1 WHITE MARSH, MARYLAND 21162—1813
WEST BOUND

LESSEE: TOWN AND COUNTRY AUTOMOTIVE
2. SITE AREA:
GROSS: 144,907 Sq.Ft. or 3.327 Ac.t
NET: 137,116 Sq.Ft. or 3.148 Ac.t
3. BUILDING AREA:
EXISTING (2 STORY): 900 Sq.Ft.
PROPOSED (1 STORY): 1,356 Sq.Ft.
— TOTAL: 2,256 Sq.Ft.
R 4. UTILITIES
WATER: PUBLIC
SEWER: PUBLIC
N * s - - - - 5. THE SITE LIES WITHIN ZONES "X", "AE 9” &  "X” AS SHOWN ON
F.LR.M. #2400100295F, PANEL # 295 OF 580 DATED
SEPTEMBER 26, 2008.
ZONE "X” IS AREAS DETERMINED TO BE OUTSIDE THE 0.2%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOODPLAIN.
ZONE "AE 9” IS BASE FLOOD ELEVATIONS DETERMINED.
| ZONE "X" IS AREAS OF 0.2% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD;
| AREAS OF 1% ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD WITH AVERAGE DEPTHS
\ ‘ OF LESS THAN 1 FOOT OR WITH DRAINAGE AREAS LESS THAN
|

v ptrOop—— woovaopt—:

T VS ¢ UGN ¢ W e e emwen o ‘o w— I

‘l
J

[ | PULASKI HWY U.S.40

. . EX.150ROM EAST BOUND
. 2090°% TO THE CENTERLIME INTERSECTION OF i

I N\, MARIAND ROUTE 440 A0 EBENEZER: ROAD o 12* WAT. OWG. JIB~0706
| ) L)
.

' — — s—

1 SQUARE MILE; AND AREAS PROTECTED BY LEVEES FROM 1%
ANNUAL CHANCE FLOOD.
6. PARKING CALCULATIONS
REQUIRED:
SALES OFFICE: 5 SPACES PER 1,000 GROSS FLOOR
AREA (900 Sq.Ft. FLOOR AREA) = 5 SPACES.
-—= PROVIDED:
‘ ) SPACES (1 HANDICAPPED, 4 REGULAR)
, I S S P 7. SETBACKS:
/ ’ RN REQUIRED PROVIDED
. PN FRONT 50’ 42’t (EXISTING)
I / ’ \ SIDE 30’ 27'+ (EXISTING)
: - \ REAR 30’ 300'+
TAX ACCNT. #1600011759 / Pid N\ 8. HEIGHT OF STRUCTURE:
USE: COMMERCAL / N AN 5 : MAX. PERMITTED: 40’ o
LONED: M . / | e _oN PROVIDED: EXISTING: 30° PROPOSED: 20’
- - \ 9. DEED REF: 18872/324
- p « - 10. TAX ACCOUNT: #1116045275
: \ e e 11. COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 5th
! ) - \ - 12. REGIONAL PLANNING DISTRICT: 322B
L_ 1 | \ e 13. CENSUS TRACT: 4517.02
- ; N 14. WATERSHED: BIRD RIVER
{ e 15. ZONING: ML & BR
v \_ s (PER 1"=200" ZONING MAP 073A3)
I 16. TAX MAP #73, PARCEL #234
/ \ / 17. PREVIOUS ZONING CASES:
g #83-54—XSPHA GRANTED ON MARCH 18, 1983, FOR A SPECIAL EXCEPTION
. N (" - FOR USED MOTOR VEHICLE OUTDOOR SALES AREA SEPARATED FROM A SALES
A AGENCY BUILDING, AND TO PERMIT A REAR YARD OF 5 FEET IN LIEU OF
// \ THE REQUIRED 30 FEET. CASE WENT TO BOARD OF APPEALS TO DETERMINE
N T \ IF DISMANTLING OF CARS CONSTITUTED A JUNK YARD, WHICH IT FOUND TO
- ' | TO BE AN ACCESSORY USE TO THE USED VEHICLE SALES.

%)”00(0),\ &'5;)
o | | 18. NO PREVIOUS PERMITS ON FILE
\ V 19. FLOOR AREA:

/
7 - ﬁ\
EXISTING: 900 + 144,907 = .006

' N
| o ~—~ \ , PROPOSED: 2,256 + 144,907 = .016
SR e N 21. NO SIGNS ARE PROPOSED.
/ “ \\\ — 22. THE ENTIRE SITE LIES WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
_ S~ _— 23. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC FEATURES ON SITE NOR
— T T T T —— IS THE SITE ITSELF HISTORIC.
Tt — T T e ——— e — 24. PREVIOUS DRC 071408l IS TABLED AT THIS TIME.

B ‘ n5. VIOLATION CASE CO 004217

EXIST. STRUCTURE
PROPOSED 780

Sq.Fl. GARAGE 4
WITH 2 BAYS 3T

SALES DISPLAY AREA

EXIST. STRUCTURE _
PROPOSED 576 Sq.Ft
STORAGE GARAGE ¢

QL FENCE

LAND OF !
LARRY & JMES 7. KERSEY ;
DEED REF: 20979/362 /

’
.
LAl

TAX MAP #73 GRID J#19, PARCEL #403

“£x &

LAND OF \
JAMES W & WILLAM J. FRANS P
DEED REF: 7171567/220 \

TAX MAP f75 GRID 19, PARCEL F209
TAX ACCNT. #1178000575
USE> RESIDENTIAL
ZONED: ML & BR |

N
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| | PETITIONER’S
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’ ] ) ~— o EXHIBIT NO.
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L __.\____.. ZoNEDBR, L e , N / - . o o
Richavrdson Engineering, LLC

—oo-oo_.}..—/o.—o-—oc—oo—oo—i'—°‘ ZONEDM
30 East Padonia Road, Suite 500

B rep® 263-98’ \
T e, Ve o — ——‘N 35’5448 £ ) . ‘
————————*———-—-—————————~——~————-————W_—— WDDF °°
NORTH EBENEZER ROAD BUSINESS TRUST v Timonium, Maryland 21093
DEED FEF: 25211/45¢ |

./'

P 7 *1 f79 Phone: 410-560—-1502 Fax: 443-901-1208
TAX MAP F73 GRID f78, PARC.

TAX ACCNT. #7114065423 ) N \
e E b PLAN TO ACCOMPANY
N \\ SPECIAL HEARING & VARIANCE PETITION

FOR

TOWN & COUNTRY

AUTO & TRUCK CENTER
11021 PULASKI HIGHWAY
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PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION:

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS
WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY ME, AND
THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE

[ '. "" SALia 4 !‘. ™ ’/ f
@ e/ rs: /1 | REVISIONS DRAWN BY: DESIGNED BY: |SCALE:
[ B3 a8 CND PCR 1" = 50°
OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NUMBER 16597, %, ST 2 o . . .
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